TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM536313

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **SECURITY INTEREST**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Emcor Enclosures, Inc.		03/08/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE
Crenlo Cab Products, Inc.		03/08/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	20975 Swenson Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Waukesha
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53186
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1494140	
Registration Number:	3259085	CRENLO
Registration Number:	4941675	COBALT
Registration Number:	1484282	COMPUDESK
Registration Number:	1422875	10 SERIES
Registration Number:	1907173	EMCOR
Registration Number:	4224461	G-SERIES
Registration Number:	4224546	ESQ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128598000

Email: teas@friedfrank.com

Jason Greenberg c/o Fried Frank et al **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	33748-118
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Greenberg
SIGNATURE:	/Jason Greenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=7. IES - 2018 ABL - Grant of Security Interest in US Patents and Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=7. IES - 2018 ABL - Grant of Security Interest in US Patents and Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=7. IES - 2018 ABL - Grant of Security Interest in US Patents and Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif source=7. IES - 2018 ABL - Grant of Security Interest in US Patents and Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif source=7. IES - 2018 ABL - Grant of Security Interest in US Patents and Trademarks (Executed)#page5.tif

Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Emcor Enclosures, Inc., a Delaware Corporation and Crenlo Cab Products, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (the "Grantors"), having their chief executive office at 1600 4th Avenue, Rochester, MN 55901, hereby grant to Bank of America, N.A., as Lender, (the "Grantee"), with offices at 20975 Swenson Drive, Suite 200, Waukesha, WI 53186, a continuing security interest in and Lien on all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent and Trademark Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (i) each United States patent and patent application, including each Patent and Patent Application referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- (ii) each United States trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application, including each Trademark, Trademark Registration and Trademark Application referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto; and
- (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, or past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark or Trademark registration, including any Patent or Trademark listed on Schedule A or B hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or Trademark registration.

THIS GRANT is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement among the Grantors, the Grantee and certain other parties dated as of March 8, 2019, as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time (the "Credit Agreement").

THIS GRANT has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Agreement are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES EXCEPT FEDERAL LAWS RELATING TO NATIONAL BANKS.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract.

17888865.3

	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the 8th	
day of March	, 2019.	<u> </u>	

By:

Crenlo Cab Products, Inc., as Grantor

Name: Steve Klyn

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President

and Secretary

Emcor Enclosures, Inc., as Grantor

By: Name: Steve Klyn

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Vice President

and Secretary

Bank of America, N.A., as Lender, as Grantee

By: Bradley E Handrich
Name: Bradley E Nandrich
Title: VP

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks]

Schedule A to Patent and Trademark Agreement

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Company	Country	Title	App. No.	Patent No.	App. D ate	Patent Date
Emcor Enclosures, Inc.	United States	KIOSK	29/271, 436	D565,0 44	1/18/07	3/25/0 8
Crenlo Cab Products, Inc.	United States	Mounting Brace Assembly for Transporting Products And Method For Using	15/880, 100	-	1/25/20 18	-
Crenlo Cab Products, Inc.	United States	Patterned Windshield	29/511, 442	D784,2 25	12/10/2 014	04/18/ 2017
Crenlo Cab Products, Inc.	United States	Precision Mounting System for Wall Mounted Electrical Enclosure	15/0486 10		02/19/2 016	

TRADEMARKS

Company	Country	Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	App. Date	Reg. D
Crenlo Cab Products,	United	Stylized "C" Design only	73/694,8	1,494,140	11/12/1	06/28/1
Inc.	States		86		987	988
Crenlo Cab Products,	United	CRENLO	78/217,9	3,259,085	2/24/20	7/3/200
Inc.	States		81		03	7
Crenlo Cab Products,	United	COBALT	85/845,1	4,941,675	2/8/201	4/19/20
Inc.	States		33		3	16
Emcor Enclosures,	United		73/58681	1,484,282	3/7/198	4/12/19
Inc.	States	COMPUDESK	0		6	88
Emcor Enclosures,	United		73/59149	1,422,875	4/3/198	12/30/1
Inc.	States	10 SERIES	3		6	986
Emcor Enclosures,	United		74/530,3	1,907,173	5/27/19	7/25/19
Inc.	States	EMCOR	27		94	95
Emcor Enclosures,	United		85/452,7	4,224,461	10/21/2	10/16/2
Inc.	States	G-SERIES	86		011	012
Emcor Enclosures,	United		85/478,7	4,224,546	11/22/2	10/16/2
Inc.	States	ESQ	27		011	012

- 4 -

<u>17888865.3</u>

TRADEMARK REEL: 006718 FRAME: 0624

RECORDED: 08/13/2019